

CASE NO. 07-15004-CC

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
Versus
JERRY HOLLAND, As Supervisor of Elections in Duval County,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
JACKSONVILLE DIVISION, NO. 3:01-cv-01275-J-99 HTS

Brief of *Amici Curiae* National Federation of the Blind, Advocacy Center for Persons with Disabilities, Inc., Alabama Disabilities Advocacy Program, American Council of the Blind, American Diabetes Association, American Foundation for the Blind, Blinded Veterans Association, Disability Rights Advocates, Disability Rights Education and Defense Fund, Epilepsy Foundation of America, Georgia Advocacy Office, Inc., Independent Living Resources of Greater Birmingham, Inc., Judge David L. Bazelon Center for Mental Health Law, The Legal Aid Society -- Employment Law Center, National Association of the Deaf, National Council on Independent Living, National Disability Rights Network, National Senior Citizens Law Center, National Spinal Cord Injury Association, Paralyzed Veterans of America, Statewide Independent Living Council of Georgia, Inc., and World Institute on Disability
in Support of Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing *En Banc*

Amy F. Robertson
Fox & Robertson, P.C.
104 Broadway
Suite 400
Denver, CO 80203
Tel: (303) 595-9700
Fax: (303) 595-9705

Eve L. Hill
1667 K St. NW
Suite 640
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 296-2044
Fax: (202) 296-2047

Peter Blanck
900 S. Crouse Avenue
Suite 300
Syracuse, NY 13244
Tel: (315) 443-9703
Fax: (315) 443-9725

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons And Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Statement of Counsel for <i>En Banc</i> Consideration	v
Statement of Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement of Issues Meriting <i>En Banc</i> Consideration	1
Argument	2
I. Section 35.151 Is Enforceable through Title II’s Private Right of Action and the Panel’s Holding to the Contrary Conflicts with Precedent of the Supreme Court, this Court, and Sister Circuits	2
A. <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> Mandates that an Authoritative Interpretation of a Statute Is Enforceable through the Statute’s Private Right of Action	4
B. Section 35.151 -- Regulating Physical Accessibility of Facilities -- Is an Authoritative Interpretation of Title II	4
1. Congress Intended Title II’s General Language to Incorporate the Specific Provisions of the § 504 Regulations and Title III	5
2. The § 504 Regulations and Title III Include Provisions Governing New And Altered Construction, Demonstrating that § 35.151 Is an Authoritative Interpretation of Title II	7
3. Decisions of the Supreme Court and this Court and the Statutory Findings Underscore that § 35.151 Is an Authoritative Interpretation of Title II	8

C. The Panel’s Conclusion Conflicts with the Decisions of Every Other Circuit that Has Addressed the Availability of Title II’s Private Right of Action to Enforce § 35.151 9

II. The Panel’s Error in Holding that Voting Equipment Is not a “Facility or Part of a Facility” Covered by the ADA Regulations is a Question of Exceptional Importance 10

Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ability Ctr. of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky</i> , 358 F.3d 901(6th Cir. 2004)	3-4, 9-10
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Autery v. United States</i> , 992 F.2d 1523 (11th Cir. 1992)	2
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	4
<i>Chaffin v. Kan. State Fair Bd.</i> , 348 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2003)	4, 10
<i>Civic Ass’n. of the Deaf of New York City, Inc. v. Giuliani</i> , 970 F.Supp. 352 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	14
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984)	v, 3, 6
<i>Helen L. v. DiDario</i> , 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Iverson v. City of Boston</i> , 452 F.3d 94 (1st Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Lonberg v. City of Riverside</i> , 571 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Massachusetts v. E-Trade Access, Inc.</i> , 464 F.Supp.2d 52 (D. Mass. 2006)	14

<i>Molloy v. Metropolitan Transp. Auth.</i> , 94 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Nat'l Org. on Disability v. Tartaglione</i> , 2001 WL 1231717 (E.D.Pa. 2001)	14
<i>Shotz v. Cates</i> , 256 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2001)	v, 3, 6-7, 9
<i>Shotz v. City of Plantation</i> , 344 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2003)	v, 3, 6
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	v, 3, 9, 10

Statutes

The Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990

Findings, 42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5)	8, 12
---	-------

Title II

42 U.S.C. § 12132	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12134	6, 12

Title III

42 U.S.C. § 12181 - 12189	5
42 U.S.C. § 12183(a)(1) & (2)	8

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973,

29 U.S.C. § 794	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

Regulations

Department of Justice Standards for Accessible Design/ADAAG

28 C.F.R. pt. 36, app. A	10, 13
§ 1	13
§ 3.5	13
§ 4.1.1(4)	14
§ 4.1.3(10)	13

§ 4.1.3(17)	14
§ 4.1.3(20)	14
§ 4.15	13
§ 4.31	14
§ 4.34	14
§ 5.8	14
§ 8.4	14
§ 9.2.2(7)	14
§ 10.3.1(7)	14
§ 10.3.1(15)	14

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Disability in State and Local Government Services,

28 C.F.R. § 35.104	13, 14
28 C.F.R. § 35.150	10, 12, 13
28 C.F.R. § 35.151	<i>passim</i>

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Handicap in Federally Assisted Programs (1990),

28 C.F.R. § 41.58(a)	7
----------------------------	---

Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards,

41 C.F.R. pt. 101-19.6, app. A.	10
--------------------------------------	----

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1	i
--	---

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 2, <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 303	5, 6, 7, 8
S. Rep. No. 93-318, <i>reprinted in</i> 1973 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2076	9

Websites

Automatic Pay Machines, San Mateo County Library, http://smcl-main.php.isitedesign.us/content/automatic-payment-machines (visited June 1, 2010)	11
--	----

Fujitsu Highlighting Health Care Self-Service Kiosks at e-Health 2010
Kiosk Marketplace (May 28, 2010), at <http://kioskmarketplace.com/article.php?id=24596&na=1&s=2> 12

Michigan Expands License-Renewal Kiosks
Kiosk Marketplace (May 21, 2010),
at <http://kioskmarketplace.com/article.php?id=24554&na=1> 11

Office of the Chief Technology Officer, District of Columbia
Opens Virtual Permit Center in Ward 5, DC.gov (Oct. 15, 2008),
<http://octo.dc.gov/DC/OCTO/About+OCTO/Who+We+Are/Photo+Galleries/October+15,+2008:+District+of+Columbia+Opens+Virtual+Permit+Center+in+Ward+5> 11

Online Kiosk, Circuit Court for Baltimore City,
<http://www.baltocts.state.md.us/kiosk.htm>
(visited June 1, 2010) 11

State & Local Government Kiosks, Kiosk Information Systems,
<http://www.kiosk.com/market/government-kiosk-experience.php>
(visited June 1, 2010) 11-12
